MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Pineland Hospital and Training Center, be and hereby is authorized to bring suit at law for such claimed damage in the Superior Court for the County of Androscoggin within one year from the first day of August, 1959, at any term thereof against the State of Maine. And the writ issuing out of said Superior Court under the authority of this resolve shall be served on the Secretary of State by attested copy 30 days before the return day thereof by the sheriff or either of his deputies in any county of the State of Maine; and the conduct of said suit shall be according to the practice of suits and proceedings between parties and suitors in said Superior Court, and the liabilities of the parties and elements of damage, if any, shall be the same as the liabilities and elements of damage between individuals; and the Attorney General is hereby authorized and designated to appear, answer and defend said suit. Any judgment that may be recovered in such suit at law shall be payable from the Treasury of the State of Maine on final process issued by said Superior Court or, if appealed, the Supreme Judicial Court, and costs may be taxed for the said Flora Burrill Tibbetts if she recovers in said suit. Any recovery in said suit shall not be in excess of \$5,000, including costs. Hearing thereon shall be before 3 Justices of the Superior Court, without a jury; said justices to be assigned by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 65

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Part of West Branch of Penobscot River, Piscataquis County.

Part of West Branch of Penobscot River, regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening that portion of the West Branch of the Penobscot River, Piscataquis County, from the Big Eddy to Sourdnahunk Stream to fishing under the general law; and to repeal the law permitting fly fishing only in the waters specified in this resolve.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 66

RESOLVE, Closing Second Great Brook Lake, Washington County, to Ice Fishing.

Second Great Brook Lake; closed to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Second Great Brook Lake in the Town of Marshfield, Washington County, to ice fishing.